U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 102877334... OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) STEWART, Russell John Name: University of Utah KISER. Patrick Franklin STAYNER, Richard Scott Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Street Address: 615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310 Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement City: Salt Lake City State: UT Zip: 84108 ☐ Other __ Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No Execution Date: October 19, 2004; October 4, 2004; September 30, 2004 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) PCT/US04/25958 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: X Enclosed Name: Jill Tabor Powlick Authorized to be charged to deposit account Internal Address: Ice Miller 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: One American Square, Box 82001 City: Indianapolis State: IN Zip: 46282-0200 09-0007 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Jill Tabor Powlick

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Signature

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

1448382

11/05/2004 NGETACHE 00000026 PCT/US04/25958

Name of Person Signing

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 015951 FRAME: 0835

Date

ICE MILLER

One American Square, Box 82001 Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0200 Telephone: (317) 236-2100 Facsimile: (317) 236-2219

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

Invention Title					
CROSSLINKING WITH COORDINATION COMPLEXES					
Inventors' Names, Addresses & Citizenship					
Russell John Stewart	Patrick Frankli	n Kiser	Richard Scott Stayner		
6660 Killyons Canyon Lane	343 Elizabeth S	· ·	3524 15 th Avenue South		
Salt Lake City, UT 84108	Salt Lake City,		Minneapolis, MN 55407		
(A U.S. Citizen)	(A U.S. Citizen)		(A U.S. Citizen)		
		<u></u>			
Assignee Name, Address & Citizenship					
University of Utah		Specification A	ttached		
615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310	☑ Specification Filed				
Salt Lake City, UT 84108	as Serial No.				
Ball Lake City, 01 64106		Our Ref. No.: P0	1129-WO-00 [22320.0002]		
WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicated above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries including Canada.					
NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Inventors hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above-identified Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including Canada, to be obtained for said Invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which same may be granted. Inventors hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. Inventors further covenant that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries, including Canada, as may be known and accessible to Inventors and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and eliver to Assignee or its designee any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said Invention and said Letters patent and said equivalents therefor in any foreign country, including Canada, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal. Signed Dated Signed Dated					
-			22		
Russell John Stewart Name		Patrick Franklin Kiser Name			
ranc		Name			
Signed Date Richard Scott Stavner Name	d		NOTARY PUBLIC CARLA G. TURNER 615 Arapeen Dr. Ste. 310 Salt Lake City. Utah 84108 My Commission Expires July 24, 2008 STATE OF UTAH		
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public of the Signed Signed Printed NOTE: Notarization is recommended but not required.	e State of		nission Expires: The 24 2008 Residence: She County 1353051v1		
TOTE. Potanzation is recommended but not required.			135305171		

ICE MILLER

One American Square, Box 82001 Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0200 Telephone: (317) 236-2100 Facsimile: (317) 236-2219

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

Invention Title						
CROSSLINKING WITH COORDINATION COMPLEXES						
Lucystand Names Addresses & Citizenship						
Inventors' Names, Addresses & Citizenship	Patrick Franklin Kiser	Dishard Coatt Stayman				
Russell John Stewart	343 Elizabeth Street	Richard Scott Stayner 3524 15 th Avenue South				
6660 Killyons Canyon Lane	Salt Lake City, UT 84102	Minneapolis, MN 55407				
Salt Lake City, UT 84108	(A U.S. Citizen)	(A U.S. Citizen)				
(A U.S. Citizen)	(A U.S. Chizeli)	(A U.S. Chizen)				
Assignee Name, Address & Citizenship						
University of Utah	□ Specifica	ation Attached				
1	☑ Specifica					
615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310		rial No. PCT/US04/25958				
Salt Lake City, UT 84108	Our Ref. No	o.: P01129-WO-00 [22320.0002]				
WHEREAS, the above-identified Assignee desires to acquire the entire interest in, to and under the Invention, for which, as indicated above, a patent application executed of even date is attached or was filed on the date and assigned the serial number specified above, and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries including Canada.						
hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above-identified territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, inclusions possessions and in any and all foreign countries, inclusions the self-self-self-self-self-self-self-self-	deration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignee the full and exclusive right, title a ding Canada, and to all Letters Patent or simulating Canada, to be obtained for said Invelent thereof in a foreign country for the full int, sale, agreement, license or encumbrance will, upon its request, be provided promptly begal equivalents in foreign countries, including attention related thereto and will promptly expended, which may be necessary or desirable to set our hand and seal. Signed	with all pertinent facts and documents relating to saiding Canada, as may be known and accessible to Inventors ecute and deliver to Assignee or its designee any and all plication, said Invention and said Letters patent and said				
Signed Date	ed					
Richard Scott Stayner						
Name						
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a notary public of the Signed Signed Printed NOTE: Notarization is recommended but not required.		day of CCL 2004 My Commission Expires: Levine 24, 2006 County of Residence: Scilt Scike				

NOTARY PUBLIC
JESSICA DIXON
3450 S. Highland Drive
Salt Lake City, Utah 84106
My Commission Expires
June 24, 2008
STATE OF UTAH

ICE MILLER

One American Square, Box 82001 Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0200 Telephone: (317) 236-2100 Facsimile: (317) 236-2219

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

Invention Title		
	DONATION COMPLEYES	
CROSSLINKING WITH COO	RDINATION COMPLEXES	
Inventors' Names, Addresses & Citize		
Russell John Stewart	Patrick Franklin Kiser	Richard Scott Stayner
6660 Killyons Canyon Lane	343 Elizabeth Street	3524 15 th Avenue South
Salt Lake City, UT 84108	Salt Lake City, UT 84102	Minneapolis, MN 55407
(A U.S. Citizen)	(A U.S. Citizen)	(A U.S. Citizen)
Assignee Name, Address & Citizenshi	<u> </u>	
University of Utah		fication Attached
615 Arapeen Drive, Suite 310		fication Filed: August 11, 2004
Salt Lake City, UT 84108		Serial No. PCT/US04/25958
	Our Ref.	No.: P01129-WO-00 [22320.0002]
L		
Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHO Be it known that for good and valual hereby sell, assign and transfer to the above-ide territorial possessions and in all foreign countri possessions and in any and all foreign countri renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any lega Inventors hereby covenant that no a conflict with this assignment and sale. Inventors further covenant that Assi application, said Invention and said Letters Pate and will testify as to the same in any interferen papers, instruments or affidavits required to app	therefor in the United States and in any and all for the DM IT MAY CONCERN: the consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of we entified Assignee the full and exclusive right, titles, including Canada, and to all Letters Patent or sites, including Canada, to be obtained for said lid equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the fussignment, sale, agreement, license or encumbratignee will, upon its request, be provided prompt and legal equivalents in foreign countries, include or litigation related thereto and will promptly ply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said uding Canada, which may be necessary or desirab	which is hereby acknowledged, the above-identified Inventors tle and interest to said Invention in the United States and its similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial Invention by said application or any continuation, division, full term or terms for which same may be granted. ance has been or will be made or entered into which would ptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said luding Canada, as may be known and accessible to Inventors are execute and deliver to Assignee or its designee any and all application, said Invention and said Letters patent and said
Signed	Dated Signer	ed Dated
Signed	Dated Signed	id Dated
Russell John Stewart		Patrick Franklin Kiser
Name		Name
Richard Scott Stayner Richard Scott Stayner Name	Dated 09/30/2004	
Subscribed and swom to before me, a notary pu	blic of the State of Munnisofa, this 3	My Commission Expires: January 31, 2007
Diana		County of Residence: ANOKA
Printed NOTE: Notarization is recommended but not re-	quired	1252051
1.0.1.D. Protanzación is recommended but not re	quirea.	1353051v1
	LISA L. S	WANSON
	Notary Notary	/ Public P

INDY 1425002v1

PATENT REEL: 015951 FRAME: 0838